## SB003 H.011

## DATE 3/21/2025

Representative Armagost moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting the following Armagost amendment, (L.107) to SB25-003, to show that said amendment passed and that SB25-003, as amended, passed.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 17, after line 17 insert:

"SECTION 7. In Colorado Revised Statutes, add 24-33.5-537 as follows:

**24-33.5-537.** Sheriff firearms safety course eligibility card reimbursement **program.** (1) THERE IS ESTABLISHED IN THE DIVISION THE SHERIFF FIREARMS SAFETY COURSE ELIGIBILITY CARD REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM, REFERRED TO IN THIS SECTION AS THE "PROGRAM".

(2) THE DIVISION SHALL ADMINISTER THE PROGRAM AND SHALL DEVELOP POLICIES AND PROCEDURES FOR THE PROGRAM, WHICH MUST INCLUDE A PROCESS FOR A SHERIFF TO APPLY FOR REIMBURSEMENT, CRITERIA FOR EVALUATING APPLICATIONS, AND CRITERIA FOR DETERMINING THE AMOUNT OF A REIMBURSEMENT.

(3) A SHERIFF IS ELIGIBLE FOR REIMBURSEMENT FOR THE ACTUAL DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS TO THE SHERIFF FOR ISSUING FIREARMS SAFETY COURSE ELIGIBILITY CARDS PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-12-116 (5)(b) THAT ARE NOT COVERED BY THE PROCESSING FEE ASSESSED BY THE SHERIFF. IN ORDER TO RECEIVE A REIMBURSEMENT, A SHERIFF MUST SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE DIVISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DIVISION'S POLICIES AND PROCEDURES.

(4) The division shall accept and review reimbursement applications and issue reimbursements.

(5) THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY SHALL APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE PROGRAM.".

Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*